As disclosed in the Open Offer results announcement of the Company dated 3 July 2018,

at 4 : 00 p.m. on Monday, 25 June 2018, being the Latest Time for Acceptance of and

payment for the Offer Shares, a total of 113 valid acceptances of allotments for an

aggregate of 74,899,062 Offer Shares, representing approximately 74.12% of the total

number of the Offer Shares available for subscription under the Open Offer, were

received.

Share certificates for the Offer Shares to those Qualifying Shareholders who have

accepted and paid for their Offer Shares have been despatched by ordinary post on 4 July

2018 at their own risk.

– 2 –

Shareholding Structure of the Company

(i) As at the date of this

announcement after the

issue and allotment of

Consideration Shares,

Placing Shares and Offer

Shares but before the

Conversion Shares to be

issued pursuant to the

exercise of the

Consideration CBs

(ii) As at the date of this

announcement after the

issue and allotment of

Consideration Shares,

Placing Shares, Offer

Shares and assume all the

Conversion Shares issued

and allotted pursuant to

the exercise of the

Consideration CBs in full

No. of

Consolidated

Shares %

No. of

Consolidated

Shares %

The Concert Group

— Vendor I 3,547,612,875 68.84 4,730,150,500 73.72

— Vendor II 111,407,625 2.16 148,543,500 2.31

— Vendor III 84,503,062 1.64 112,670,750 1.76

— Vendor IV 44,714,625 0.87 59,619,500 0.93

— Vendor V 1,136,813 0.02 1,515,750 0.02

Sub-total 3,789,375,000 73.53 5,052,500,000

78.74

(Note)

Public Shareholders

— Existing public Shareholders 195,143,086 3.79 195,143,086 3.04

— Global Courage Limited 385,005,976 7.47 385,005,976 6.00

— Placees of Share Placing 757,875,000 14.71 757,875,000 11.81

— The Underwriter 26,150,938 0.50 26,150,938 0.41

Sub-total 1,364,175,000 26.47 1,364,175,000

21.26

(Note)

Total 5,153,550,000 100.00 6,416,675,000 100.00

Note:

This is for illustrative purpose only as there are restriction under the terms and conditions of the

Consideration CBs which prohibits conversion resulting in insufficient public float of the Shares.

– 3 –

ARRANGEMENT FOR ODD LOT TRADING

In order to facilitate the trading of odd lots (if any) of the Consolidated Shares, the

Company has appointed Enhanced Securities Limited to provide matching services for

sale and purchase of odd lots of Consolidated Shares at the relevant market price per

Consolidated Share for Shareholders, on a best effort basis, to those Shareholders who